506322044 10/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6368794

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/26/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL DENTEX, LLC		
Street Address:	11601 KEW GARDENS AVENUE		
City:	PALM BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33410		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16585360			
Application Number:	16456503			
Application Number:	16529863			
Application Number:	16529861			
Application Number:	16412937			
Application Number:	16359089			
Application Number:	16805955			
Application Number:	16705903			
Application Number:	16704349			
Application Number:	16704355			
Application Number:	16804519			
Application Number:	29665133			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)698-3599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: NOAH A. SHIER Address Line 1: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 2: 1095 AVE OF THE AMERICAS

506322044 PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0678

Address Line 4: NE	V YORK, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PROJECT BARRACUDA 175160		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOAH SHIER		
SIGNATURE:	/Noah Shier/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2020		
Total Attachments: 4			

source=GeoDigm - Release of Security Interest in Patents (National Dentex, LLC (3rd)) [Executed]_118401411_1_0#page1.tif

source=GeoDigm - Release of Security Interest in Patents (National Dentex, LLC (3rd)) [Executed]_118401411_1_0#page2.tif

source=GeoDigm - Release of Security Interest in Patents (National Dentex, LLC (3rd))

[Executed]_118401411_1_0#page3.tif

source=GeoDigm - Release of Security Interest in Patents (National Dentex, LLC (3rd))

[Executed]_118401411_1_0#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0679

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 26, 2020, is made by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and Secured Parties (the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 1, 2017, as amended and restated on October 1, 2018 and as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among GeoDigm Corporation, as Borrower, the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and Administrative Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and together with all general security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith, and pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated June 8, 2020, between National Dentex, LLC (the "Grantor") and Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Patent Collateral (defined below) owned by Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 8, 2020 at Reel/Frame 052869/0922.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement; (ii) releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the following Collateral of the Grantor, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor, of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and
- (iii) reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0680 effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

US-DOCS\118318857.2 **PATENT** IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Ryan Guenin

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0682

SCHEDULE I

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Description</u>	Status	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Adapter kit for dental model articulators	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/585,360	27-Sept-19	N/A	N/A
Dental bone foundation guide with palatal or lingual side gap and freehand surgical guide	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/456,503	28-June-19	N/A	N/A
Bone foundation guide system and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/529,863	2-Aug-19	N/A	N/A
Bone foundation guide system and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/529,861	2-Aug-19	N/A	N/A
Bone foundation guide system and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/412,937	15-May-19	N/A	N/A
Bone foundation guide system and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/359,089	20-Mar-19	N/A	N/A
Bone foundation guide system and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/805,955	2-Mar-20	N/A	N/A
Implant-based attachment system for dental implant surgical guide and method	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/705,903	6-Dec-19	N/A	N/A
Dental bone foundation guide with bur instrument guide features	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/704,349	5-Dec-19	N/A	N/A
Dental abutment cap assembly	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/704,355	5-Dec-19	N/A	N/A
Nanoceramic dental prosthetic	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	16/804,519	28-Feb-20	N/A	N/A
Interface for dental model articulator adaptor	Pending	National Dentex, LLC	29/665,133	1-Oct-2018	N/A	N/A

US-DOCS\118318857.2

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 10/26/2020